a) to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share‐based payment, only to equity instruments granted after

November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date.

b) Cumulative translation differences – IFRS 1 permits cumulative translation differences at the date of

transition to be deemed zero.  The Company elected to deem cumulative translation differences to be

zero on July 1, 2010 and as a result, no transition adjustment was recorded.

Additionally, in accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must

be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence

that those estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of July 1, 2010 are consistent with its GAAP

estimates for the same date.

NORTHERN VERTEX MINING CORP.
(formerly Northern Vertex Capital Inc.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2012, June 30, 2011 and July 1, 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

31

15 First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued):

Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS

IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 886,184   -   $ 886,184   $ 1,029,668   -   $ 1,029,668

Accounts receivable and advances -   -   -   9,700   -   9,700

Prepaid expenses 7,650   -   7,650   27,693   -   27,693

HST receivable 5,611   -   5,611   72,990   -   72,990

Total current assets 899,445   -   899,445   1,140,051   -   1,140,051

Non-current assets

Equipment -   -   -   651   -   651

Reclamation deposits -   -   -   6,867   -   6,867

Mineral properties 15 b) 20,478   -   20,478   2,401,215   (6,160)   2,395,055

Total non-current assets 20,478   -   20,478   2,408,733   (6,160)   2,402,573

Total assets $ 919,923   -   $ 919,923   $ 3,548,784   (6,160)   $ 3,542,624

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 25,330   -   $ 25,330   $ 313,267   -   $ 313,267

Investor deposits -   -   -   100,000   -   100,000

Total current liabilities 25,330   -   25,330   413,267   -   413,267

Non-current liabilities

Future income tax 15,693   15,693   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities 15,693   15,693   -   -   -

Total liabilities $ 41,023   -   $ 41,023   $ 413,267   -   $ 413,267

Equity

Share capital 15 c) 608,716   83,790   692,506   2,415,115   83,790   2,498,905

Contributed surplus 15 a) 380,202   -   380,202   1,513,871   107,536   1,621,407

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 15 b) -   -   -   -   (6,160)   (6,160)

Deficit 15 a) c) (110,018)   (83,790)  (193,808)   (793,469)   (191,326)   (984,795)

Total equity 878,900   -   878,900   3,135,517   (6,160)   3,129,357

Total liabilities and equity $ 919,923   -   $ 919,923   $ 3,548,784   (6,160)   $ 3,542,624

July 1, 2010 June 30, 2011

NORTHERN VERTEX MINING CORP.
(formerly Northern Vertex Capital Inc.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2012, June 30, 2011 and July 1, 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

32

15 First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended June 30, 2011:

Note Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Administrative Expenses

Professional 103,534$   -   103,534$

Marketing expenses 34,493   -   34,493

Stock-based payments 15 a) 348,007   107,536   455,543

Transfer agent and filing fees 28,937   -   28,937

Management fees 51,500   -   51,500

Amortization expense 25   -   25

Property fees 46,462   -   46,462

Share of losses - investment in joint venture -   -   -

Office and miscellaneous 2,846   -   2,846

Travel, meetings and conferences 14,049   -   14,049

Rent 35,059   -   35,059

Subcontractors 27,450   -   27,450

Loss before other items 692,362   107,536   799,898

Other items

Future income tax recovery 15 c) (15,693)   (15,693)

Foreign exchange gain 8,453   -   8,453

Interest income (1,671)   -   (1,671)

Net loss for the year 683,451   107,536   790,987

Foreign currency translation differences of foreign operations - loss 15 b) -   6,160   6,160

Net comprehensive loss for the year 683,451   113,696   797,147

Basic and fully diluted net loss per share 0.035$   0.040$

June 30, 2011

Material adjustments to the statement of cash flows for 2011

There are no material differences between the statements of cash flows presented under IFRS and the statement of cash flows

presented under previous Canadian GAAP.

NORTHERN VERTEX MINING CORP.
(formerly Northern Vertex Capital Inc.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2012, June 30, 2011 and July 1, 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

33

15 First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued):

Notes to the reconciliations